
























































Town of Colchester, Connecticut 
127 Norwich Avenue, Colchester, Connecticut 06415 

                        PLANNING DIRECTOR REVIEW COMMENTS #1 
                                      PZC2023-001 – HWY 95, LLC  

 

DATE:  March 13, 2023 

TO: HWY 95, LLC c/o Gordon Videll (Applicant) 
Planning & Zoning Commission Membership 

FROM:  Demian A. Sorrentino, AICP, CSS, Planning Director 

RE:   Application PZC2023-001 - Planning Director Review Comments #1  
 

1. Application is for Cannabis “Retailer” designation as defined in Sec. 8.12.6, which use requires a Special 
Permit in the Westchester Village (WV) District per Sec. 5.7.3.7, with additional permitting requirements 
per Sec. 8.12.2 and 8.12.3 (see page 2); 

2. Schedule “C” Project Narrative, paragraph 2 states that applicant request to “modify their Special 
Permit…”, recommend the applicant explain their use of the word “modify”; 

3. Applicant to submit dimensioned, color visual presentation for proposed building-mounted signage and 
signage to be included on the “Westchester Plaza” pylon sign on Middletown Road (CT #16) per Sec. 
8.12.2.D.1.c and in accordance with applicable requirements of Sec. 11; 

4. Applicant to submit plan for “odor management – monitoring and mitigation” per Sec. 8.12.2.D.1.d, or a 
written statement that such a plan is not necessary for “retailer” only use; 

5. Applicant to submit written contingency plan(s) for security and surveillance measures during periods of 
electrical utility service outage and/or internet service disruptions; 

6. 184 existing spaces in plaza parking lot appears to be adequate to support the proposed use and 
provision of a detailed traffic analysis is not recommended for this proposal (aerial image mark-up 
attached); 

7. 184 parking spaces requires 6 ADA compliant parking spaces, 1 of which is required to be van accessible;  
8. Existing spaces designated for ADA use are non-compliant, recommend property owner restripe area(s) 

for 6 ADA spaces including 1 van accessible space in accordance with all applicable requirements, 
including but not limited to: length and width of spaces, width and location of access aisle(s), signage, 
ground markings, wheel stops, etc. (guidance document attached);  

9. Stop bar at exit from property to Westchester Road (CT#149) is faded, property owner to have the stop 
bar repainted in accordance with current CT DOT standards; 

10. Stop sign at exit from property to Westchester Road (CT#149) is missing entirely, property owner to have 
installed an MUTCD R1-1 stop sign (30” preferred, 24” minimum) mounted on break-away metal sign 
post in accordance with current CT DOT standard details; 

11. Recommend Certificate of Zoning Compliance and/or Certificate of Occupancy not be issued until the 
improvements specified in Comments #8-10 have been completed; 

12. Request that the applicant submit full-size paper copy or PDF file of the proposed floor-plan layout.  
 
 

 

 



(PZC2023-001) 3/13/2023 - Planning Director Review Comments #1 - Page 2 
 

APPLICABLE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS: 
 

5.7.3 Special Permit Uses in the WV District 
7. Cannabis Retailer and Hybrid Retailer, subject to the following provisions: 
A. Establishment shall be no less than five hundred (500) linear feet from a school daycare or playground 
measured from the nearest property line of such establishment to the area reasonably considered to be a 
functional use of the school, daycare or playground as determined by the Commission; 
B. On-site consumption is prohibited; 
C. Applicant shall submit documentation demonstrating the adequacy of traffic management controls, security 
measures, hours of operation and any additional information reasonably necessary to determine the 
suitability of the proposed site for the use. 
 
8.12.2 General Requirements for All Cannabis Uses 
A. All regulated activities shall be located within an enclosed permanent building and may not be in a trailer, 
cargo container, motor vehicle, or other similar nonpermanent enclosure. 
B. Marijuana plants, products, and paraphernalia shall not be clearly visible to a person from the exterior of 
the facility. No outside storage of cannabis or cannabis products shall be permitted. 
C. There shall be no on-site consumption. 
D. The following shall be submitted with an application: 

1. An Operational Plan which includes the following: 
a. Hours of operation; 
b. Security and access plan; 
c. Proposed signage; 
d. Odor management – monitoring and mitigation. 

E. All adult-use cannabis retailers or hybrid-retailers and production facilities shall have an adequate security 
system to prevent and detect diversion, theft or loss of marijuana utilizing commercial grade equipment 
meeting at least the minimum requirements of Sec. 21a-408-62 of the State of Connecticut Regulations. 
 
8.12.3 Standards for Retailers, Hybrid Retailers and Dispensaries 
All retailer, hybrid retailer, or dispensary of cannabis or medical marijuana uses shall comply with the 
following standards: 
A. Hours of operation shall be 8:00 am to 10:00 pm or as otherwise set by the Commission. 
B. Use shall not be located inside a building containing residential units, including transient housing such as 
motels or dormitories. 
C. Parking shall be in accordance with town regulations unless modified by the Commission. 
D. No building or structure shall be used if such is located: 

1. Within five hundred (500) feet (measured from the nearest property lines) of a: 
a. church, 
b. school or other institution for the purpose of caring for children, 
c. library, or 
d. charitable institution, public or private. 

E. A traffic study shall be submitted demonstrating traffic flow both internal and external to site. 
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ADA.gov
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division

ADA Compliance Brief -
Restriping Parking Spaces
Last updated: February 28, 2020

When a business or State or local government restripes
parking spaces in a parking lot or parking structure
(parking facilities), it must provide accessible parking
spaces as required by the 2010 ADA Standards for
Accessible Design (2010 Standards).

In addition, businesses or privately owned facilities that provide goods or
services to the public have a continuing ADA obligation to remove barriers to
access in existing parking facilities when it is readily achievable to do so.
Because restriping is relatively inexpensive, it is readily achievable in most cases.
State and local government facilities also have an ongoing ADA obligation to
make their programs accessible, which can require providing accessible parking.

This compliance brief provides information about the features of accessible car
and van parking spaces and how many accessible spaces are required when
parking facilities are restriped.

https://www.ada.gov/
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One of six accessible parking space, but always at least one, must be van-
accessible

The required number of accessible parking spaces must be calculated separately
for each parking facility, not calculated based on the total number of parking
spaces provided on a site. One of six (or fraction of six) accessible parking
spaces, but always at least one, must be van accessible.

Parking for hospital outpatient facilities, rehabilitation facilities, outpatient
physical therapy facilities or residential facilities have substantially different
requirements for accessibility (see 2010 Standards 208.2).

Minimum Number of Accessible
Parking Spaces

Total Number of
Parking Spaces
Provided in
Parking Facility

(Column A) Minimum
Number of Accessible
Parking Spaces (car
and van)

Mininum Number of
Van-Accessible Parking
Spaces (1 of six
accessible spaces)

1 to 25 1 1
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Total Number of
Parking Spaces
Provided in
Parking Facility

(Column A) Minimum
Number of Accessible
Parking Spaces (car
and van)

Mininum Number of
Van-Accessible Parking
Spaces (1 of six
accessible spaces)

26 to 50 2 1

51 to 75 3 1

76 to 100 4 1

101 to 150 5 1

151 to 200 6 1

201 to 300 7 2

301 to 400 8 2

401 to 500 9 2

500 to 1000
2% of total parking
provided in each
lot or structure

1/6 of Column A (one out
of every 6 accessible
spaces)

1001 and over
20 plus 1
for each 100 over 1000

1/6 of Column A (one out
of every 6 accessible
spaces)

Location

Accessible parking spaces must be located on the shortest accessible route of
travel to an accessible facility entrance. Where buildings have multiple
accessible entrances with adjacent parking, the accessible parking spaces must
be dispersed and located closest to the accessible entrances.
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When accessible parking spaces are added in an existing parking lot or
structure, locate the spaces on the most level ground close to the accessible
entrance. An accessible route must always be provided from the accessible
parking to the accessible entrance. An accessible route never has curbs or stairs,
must be at least 3 feet wide, and has a firm, stable, slip-resistant surface. The
slope along the accessible route should not be greater than 1:12 in the direction
of travel.

Accessible parking spaces may be clustered in one or more facilities if equivalent
or greater accessibility is provided in terms of distance from the accessible
entrance, parking fees, and convenience. Van-accessible parking spaces located
in parking garages may be clustered on one floor (to accommodate the 98-inch
minimum vertical height requirement).

Features of Accessible Parking
Spaces
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Accessible Parking Spaces with 60-inch Minimum Width Access Aisle for
Cars

Notes:

1. Parking space identification sign with the international symbol of
accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1 mounted 60 inches minimum above
the ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

2. If the accessible route is located in front of the parking space, install wheel
stops to keep vehicles from reducing the clear width of the accessible route
below 36 inches.

3. Two parking spaces may share an access aisle except for angled parking
spaces (see below). Access aisle width is at least 60 inches, must be at the
same level and the same length as the adjacent parking space(s) it serves,
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maximum slope in all directions is 1:48, and access aisle must connect to an
accessible route to the building. Ramps must not extend into the access
aisle.

4. Parking space shall be 96 inches wide minimum, marked to define the
width, and maximum slope in all directions is 1:48.

5. Boundary of the access aisle must be clearly marked so as to discourage
parking in it. (State or local laws may address the color and manner that
parking spaces and access aisles are marked.)

Additional Notes:

Where parking spaces are marked with lines, width measurements of parking
spaces and access aisles are to centerlines, except for the end space which may
include the full width of the line.

Access aisles may be located on either side of the parking space except for
angled van parking spaces which must have access aisles located on the
passenger side of the parking spaces.

Additional Features of Van-
Accessible Parking Spaces

Van-accessible parking spaces incorporate the features of accessible parking
spaces on the previous page and require the following additional features: a “van
accessible” designation on the sign; different widths for the van parking space or
the access aisle; and at least 98 inches of vertical clearance for the van parking
space, access aisle, and vehicular route to and from the van-accessible space.
The first image below shows a van-accessible space with a 60-inch minimum
width access aisle. The second image shows a van-accessible space with a 96-
inch minimum width access aisle. Both configurations are permitted and
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requirements for van-accessible signage and vertical clearance apply to both
configurations.

Van-Accessible Parking Space with 60-inch Minimum Width Access Aisle

Notes (for illustrations above and below):

1. Parking space identification sign with the international symbol of
accessibility and designation, “van accessible.” Note, where four or fewer
parking spaces are provided on a site, a sign identifying the accessible
space, which must be van-accessible, is not required.

2. Vertical clearance of 98 inches minimum to accommodate van height at the
vehicle parking space, the adjacent access aisle, and on the vehicular route
to and from the van-accessible space.

3. Van parking space must be 132 inches wide minimum with an adjacent 60-
inch wide minimum access aisle. A van parking space of 96 inches wide
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minimum width an adjacent 96-inch wide minimum access aisle is also
permitted (see below).

Van-Accessible Parking Space with 96-inch Minimum Width Access Aisle
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Where four or fewer parking spaces are provided on a site, signage
identifying the van-accessible parking space is not required.

Resources

For more information about the ADA, please visit ADA.gov or call our toll-free
number.

ADA Information Line 800-514-0301 (Voice) and 1-833-610-1264 (TTY) M-W, F
9:30 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. - 5:30 p.m., Th 2:30 p.m. – 5:30 p.m. (Eastern
Time) to speak with an ADA Specialist. Calls are confidential.

For people with disabilities, this publication is available in alternate formats.

Reference

https://www.ada.gov/
https://www.ada.gov/infoline
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2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

Sections 208 & 502 Parking Spaces

Section 206 Accessible Route

The Americans with Disabilities Act authorizes the Department of Justice (the
Department) to provide technical assistance to individuals and entities that have
rights or responsibilities under the Act. This document provides informal
guidance to assist you in understanding the ADA and the Department’s
regulations.

This guidance document is not intended to be a final agency action, has no
legally binding effect, and may be rescinded or modified in the Department’s
complete discretion, in accordance with applicable laws. The Department’s
guidance documents, including this guidance, do not establish legally
enforceable responsibilities beyond what is required by the terms of the
applicable statutes, regulations, or binding judicial precedent.

Duplication of this document is encouraged.

Originally issued: December 01, 2015

Last updated: February 28, 2020

Related Content

Accessible Parking Spaces

https://www.ada.gov/law-and-regs/design-standards/2010-stds
https://www.ada.gov/law-and-regs/design-standards/2010-stds#208-parking-spaces
https://www.ada.gov/law-and-regs/design-standards/2010-stds#502-parking-spaces
https://www.ada.gov/law-and-regs/design-standards/2010-stds#206-accessible-routes
https://www.ada.gov/topics/parking/


HWY 95, LLC Response to Colchester, CT Planning Director Comments  

 

1.  Review and Confirm Conformity with Applicable Regulatory Requirements 

2. Review and Modify Schedule C – Project Narrative. Remove second paragraph.  

II. THE PROJECT: ADULT-USE CANNABIS SALES 

Effective July 1, 2021, the Governor signed Public Act No. 21-1, titled “An Act Concerning the 
Responsible and Equitable Regulation of Adult-Use Cannabis” (the “Cannabis Bill”), to permit and 
regulate the sale of cannabis in the State of Connecticut. The Cannabis Bill established the classification 
of “retailer,” defined as “a person that is licensed to purchase cannabis and sell cannabis and medical 
marijuana products.”  

Pursuant to Section 148(c) of the Cannabis Bill, the Applicants respectfully request to modify their 
Special Permit approval to operate a Cannabis Retailer at the Property to provide recreational adult-use 
cannabis sales (a “Retailer”).  

Use of the Property as a Cannabis Retailer is heavily regulated by the State and a license is required from 
the Connecticut Department of Consumer Protection (“DCP”) to operate. 

Sec 148. (SB 1201) 

(c) Unless otherwise provided for by a municipality through its zoning regulations or ordinances, a 
cannabis establishment shall be zoned as if for any other similar use, other than a cannabis 
establishment, would be zoned. 

3. Dimensioned, color visual presentation for Building-mounted and Plaza pylon signs.  

Building-mounted Sign (3’ x 12’) 

 

Plaza Pylon Sign (2’ x 4’) 

 

 



4. Odor Management – monitoring and mitigation.  

An Odor Management Plan is not necessary for “Retailer” use due to all cannabis products being pre-
packaged by the licensed producers prior to arriving at the facility. Per state regulations packages may 
not be opened on-site and no public consumption is allowed.  

5. Written contingency plan(s) for security and surveillance measures during periods of electrical 
utility service outage and/or internet service disruptions.  

The HWY 95, LLC security platform will be a 24/7 365 days of the year system without an 
opportunity for down time. The CustomVault integrated alarm/access-control/video surveillance 
system will include 24-hour recordings by processors (size TBD) at the facility and possibly off site. 
The frame capture rates will be adjusted as needed to make sure all required identification is 
occurring but never lower than 30 frames per second as a standard. This video will be able to be 
exported in raw or captured form for review by the State or the State can review video directly at 
the HWY 95, LLC security office or if needed via a secure portal. This system will minimally have 45 
days of recorded video for review at the site and possibly off site. This system will have a complete 
back-up power supply if there is a power failure to assure under no circumstance the video will be 
destroyed for the minimal period required by the State. The HWY 95, LLC facility will require UPS 
and generator back-up in case of a power outage and for project cost efficiency these security 
systems will be figured into those calculations so that they are included in those power back-up 
services. The facility will have a separate fire detection system that is integrated into the alarm 
system as standard in the industry. This portion of the system will detect the fire threat and relay 
the specific area to the authorities within seconds via two communication methods. The system will 
be configured to note and alert any power interruption and cause an alarm incident only released 
by authorized HWY 95, LLC security employees. The exterior and secure area doors will be fixed to 
meet local building code requirements for loss of power but due to the UPS and backup systems 
there will be no situations for the facility not to have power. 

6. Traffic Analysis is not recommended.  

7/8. Re-striping of 6 ADA spaces needed.  

Work has started and may be complete by April 5, 2023. 

9/10. Stop bar to be repainted and new Stop sign at exit to CT149 to be installed.  

Work has started and may be complete by April 5, 2023. 

11. Need stop sign installed and lines painted prior to receiving Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  

Work has started and may be complete by April 5, 2023. 

12. Need to submit full-size copy of proposed floor-plan layout.  

Submitted 

 



Member Municipalities: Bozrah * Colchester * East Lyme * Franklin * Griswold * Borough of Jewett City * City of Groton * Town of 

Groton * Lebanon * Ledyard * Lisbon * Montville * New London * North Stonington * Norwich * Preston * 

Salem * Sprague * Stonington * Stonington Borough * Waterford * Windham 

 

 

If language assistance is needed, please contact SCCOG at 860-889-2324, office@seccog.org. 
Si necesita asistencia lingüística, por favor comuníquese a 860-889-2324, office@seccog.org. 

如果您需要语言帮助，请致电860-889-2324或发送电子邮件至 office@seccog.org. 

 

  SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 

5 Connecticut Avenue, Norwich, Connecticut 06360 

(860) 889-2324/Fax: (860) 889-1222/Email: office@seccog.org 

 

 
(Via electronic mail) 

 

 

April 3, 2023 

 

 

Demian Sorrentino 

Town of Colchester 

127 Norwich Avenue 

Colchester, CT 06415 

 

Dear Mr. Sorrentino: 

 

I am writing in response to an application for regulation amendments for the Town of Colchester. The 

application was received on 3/16/2023. The application was referred to this agency pursuant to Section 8-

3 of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

 

The proposed amendments address several sections of the regulations, mostly pertaining to accessory 

buildings and accessory uses, and also provides new definitions. 

 

Based a review of the material provided, I have determined that the proposed amendments are not likely 

to have a negative inter-municipal impact.  

 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 860-889-2324. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Nicole Haggerty  

Planner II 

nhaggerty@seccog.org 

mailto:seccog@snet.net
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Town of Colchester, Connecticut 
127 Norwich Avenue, Colchester, Connecticut 06415 

                        PLANNING DIRECTOR REVIEW COMMENTS #1 
                                      PZC2023-003 – ARK STATION, LLC  

 

DATE:  March 23, 2023 

TO: ARK Station, LLC (Applicant/Owner) 
Planning & Zoning Commission Membership 

FROM:  Demian A. Sorrentino, AICP, CSS, Planning Director 

RE:   Application PZC2023-003 - Planning Director Review Comments #1  
Per Site Plans dated 12/20/22, revised to 1/25/23 
 

1. Application is for an alcoholic spirit distillery with on-site tasting and café, which use is permitted as 
“commercial development” in the Town Center (TC) District per Sec. 5.3.1.2. Applicant has submitted 
Application for Site Plan Approval. 

2. The northwesterly corner of the subject property is located within the Aquifer Protection Overlay 
Zone (APOZ). All uses in the APOZ except for single-family dwellings require a Special Permit. Applicant 
has submitted Application for Special Permit (Exception) Approval. 

3. The subject property is located entirely within the designated Aquifer protection Area (APA). The 
Colchester Planning & Zoning Commission is the Town’s designated Aquifer Protection Agency per Sec. 
1(d) of the Colchester Aquifer Protection Area (APA) Regulations. Applicant or applicant’s agent shall 
review said regulations and submit a written statement as to whether the proposed use is a Regulated 
Activity per Sec. 2(a)35, 4(a) and 4(b) OR a Non-Regulated Activity per Sec. 4(c). Based upon the 
Applicant’s statement and consideration of the materials submitted, the Commission shall determine 
whether the use is Regulated or Non-Regulated. Link to Colchester’s APA Regulations, below: 
https://www.colchesterct.gov/planning-zoning-department/files/aquifer-protection-area-regulations  

4. The Colchester Conservation Commission approved Application #W2023-3075 on 2/8/23 including the 
filling of 1,699 SF of inland wetlands. 

5. The Colchester Zoning Board of Appeals approved Application #ZBA2023-001 on 2/21/23 to reduce 
the required width of the one-way access drive from 15’ to 12’. 

6. Review comments from Town Engineer Sal Tassone dated 3/1/23 remain to be addressed (copy 
attached). 

7. Fire Marshal Sean Shoemaker has no comments regarding the Site Plan per email dated 3/21/23. 
8. Water & Sewer Supervisor Pam Minella has provided comments (copy attached).  
9. Number of parking spaces provided is acceptable per Section 10.2. 
10. Per Sec. 10.3.1 and Sec. 10.3.1.B, the entire ADA compliant parking space (parking bay, hatched aisle, 

ADA sign, penalty sign) shall meet van-accessible design criteria and the entire space (parking bay, 
hatched aisle and line striping) shall be either concrete or bituminous concrete. Gravel is not an 
acceptable surface. Add applicable construction details to plan.  

11. A concrete or bituminous concrete walkway connecting the ADA parking space to the 4’ concrete 
sidewalk on the westerly side of the building shall be provided. Add applicable construction details to 
plan.  
 
 
 

https://www.colchesterct.gov/planning-zoning-department/files/aquifer-protection-area-regulations
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12. Plan contains no specifications for building-mounted lighting (wall packs) on westerly side of building 
as required by Sec. 12.4. All fixtures shall be full cut-off to minimize light trespass onto 188 Lebanon 
Avenue. Add specification and applicable details to plan. 

13. Applicant to submit dimensioned, color visual presentation for proposed building-mounted signage 
and signage to be included on the pylon sign on Lebanon Avenue (CT #16) in accordance with 
applicable requirements of Sec. 11. 

14. Applicant may consider painting directional arrows on the paved aprons behind sidewalks to reinforce 
traffic direction. 

15. Applicant may consider providing some form of physical separation (landscape bed, split rail fence, or 
similar) between exit drive and adjacent dirt parking lot. 

16. Applicant may consider provision of a bicycle rack in front of the business to accommodate patrons 
utilizing the Air Line State Park Trail (ALSPT) spur. 

17. Proposed work within CT DOT right-of-way requires encroachment permit from District 2 prior to the 
commencement of construction.  

 

 

APPLICABLE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS: 
 

5.3.1 Permitted Uses in the TC District 
2. Commercial development except auto-related uses (sales, service, repair) and oil, propane sales/service 

9.2 Aquifer Protection 

9.2.1 Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone 

10.0 Parking, Loading and Access Requirements 

10.2 Number of Spaces Required 

10.3 Parking Space Requirements for People with Disabilities 

10.6 Landscaping Standards for Parking Lot Stormwater Management 

10.8 Loading Space Requirement 

11.0 Signage 

12.0 Lighting 

14.0 Land Use Process 

15.0 Site Plan Review 
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Demian Sorrentino

From: Sean Shoemaker
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 11:11 AM
To: Demian Sorrentino
Subject: Re: Any Review Comments for ARK Distillery - 200 Lebanon Avenue

Demian, 
 
I have no other comments with regards to the site plan for ARK Distillery. 
 
Regards, 
 

Sean C. Shoemaker, IAAI‐FIT 
Fire Marshal/EMD 
Colchester Hayward Fire Department 

 
52 Old Hartford Road 
Colchester, CT 06415 
Phone: 860‐207‐6870 
Fax:  860‐531‐9393 

From: Demian Sorrentino <dsorrentino@colchesterct.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2023 3:56 PM 
To: Pam Minella <pminella@colchesterct.gov>; Sean Shoemaker <firemarshal@colchesterct.gov> 
Subject: Any Review Comments for ARK Distillery ‐ 200 Lebanon Avenue  
  
Hi Sean and Pam‐ 
  
We have a Site Plan and Special Permit application for ARK Distillery to be located at 200 Lebanon Avenue scheduled for 
Public Hearing on April 5, 2023. 
  
The associated Site Plan is attached hereto in PDF file format.  
  
I discussed this with Pam today and she will be providing an email to me tomorrow or Wednesday with her comment 
regarding water supply piping. 
  
I see a 2/7/23 email from Sean to Ariel relating specifically to the 12’ driveway variance request, but Sean do you have 
any other comments relevant to the site plan? 
  
Please advise. 
  
I am intending to implement a more cohesive inter‐departmental development project review process in the near 
future!  
  
Thanks & Regards‐ 
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Application PZC 2023-002 Proposed Amendments to Land Development (Zoning) Regulations 
Applicant: Colchester Planning & Zoning Commission 
Prepared by: Demian A. Sorrentino, AICP, CSS, Planning Director 
Initial Draft 3/1/23 
Second Draft 3/8/23 
Final Draft for Public Hearing 3/15/23 
 
EXISTING REGULATIONS: 
 
3.2 PERMITTED USES  
 
The following uses are permitted in the RU District:  
 

1. Single-Family Dwellings and Accessory Uses to such Dwellings;  
2. Agricultural uses as permitted in Section 8.9;  
3. Home Occupation;  
4. Membership Clubs that relate to outdoor activities;  
5. Family day care homes, as defined by CGS Section 19a-77(a)(3) and licensed pursuant to CGS 

Section 19a-87b, are permitted in all Single-Family, Two-Family or Multi-Family Dwellings.  
6. Two-Family Dwellings provided the property is on an arterial or Collector Road, and has at least 

600 feet of frontage, lot size of at least 160,000 square feet, front setback of 100 feet and side 
and rear setbacks of 50 feet.  

 
3.4 RURAL USE DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS 
 

1. Minimum Lot Sizes 
 

Land to be developed for residential uses in the RU District may be developed under the 
following development options: 

 
4.2 PERMITTED USES 
 
The following uses are permitted in the SU subject to all applicable requirements of these Regulations:  
 

1. Single-Family and Two-Family residential development.  
2. Publicly owned recreation area, such as a park or playground;  
3. Family day care homes, as defined by CGS Section 19a-77(a)(3) and licensed pursuant to CGS 

Section 19a-87b, are permitted in all Single-Family, Two- Family or Multi-Family Dwellings;  
4. Home Occupation.  

 
5.3.1 PERMITTED USES IN THE TC DISTRICT  
 
The following uses are permitted in the TC District, subject to all applicable requirements of these 
Regulations:  
 

1. Residential Uses:  
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a. Single-Family and Two-Family Residential Development;  
b. Multi-Family Residential Development, subject to the requirements of Section 8.1, in 

which no building shall contain more than eight (8) dwelling units;  
c. Structures and Uses Accessory to Residential Development.  

2. Commercial development except auto-related uses (sales, service, repair) and oil, propane 
sales/service;  

3. Office development except construction/landscaping service that stores equipment and 
materials. Administrative offices of construction/landscaping operations are permitted.  

4. Service Development;  
5. Religious facilities and Educational Institutions;  
6. Family day care homes, as defined by CGS Section 19a-77(a)(3) and licensed pursuant to CGS 

Section 19a-87b, are permitted in all Single-Family, Two- Family or Multi-Family Dwellings. Other 
day care and nursery school uses are permitted through the approval of a Special Permit.  

7. Municipal facilities;  
8. Hotel/Motel;  
9. Mixed uses, provided that the ground floor of a mixed-use building (any combination of retail, 

office, and residential) shall be occupied by non- residential uses only. Parcels registered as 
historic can utilize rear sections of the ground floor for residential uses.  
 

5.7.2 PERMITTED USES IN THE WV DISTRICT  
 
The following uses shall be permitted in the Westchester Village (WV) District, subject to all applicable 
requirements of these Regulations:  
 

1. Single-family, two-family or multi-family residential development and associated accessory 
structures and uses;  

2. Commercial use development except oil, propane sales/service;  
3. Professional service and office development;  
4. Personal services and establishments;  
5. Automobile service/repair.  

 
15.3 SITE PLAN - CLASS 1  
 
A Site Plan Class 1 shall be required for Single-Family and Two-Family Dwellings and Accessory Buildings. 
Site Plans Class 1 are also required for any proposed change in use, Addition or accessory Building to any 
other principal Building, or minor modifications to a previously approved site plan, provided that the use 
is subordinate and customarily incidental to the principal use and provided that:  
 

1. Such building does not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the Floor Area of the existing 
buildings or fifteen hundred (1500) square feet, whichever is less.  

2. Such building or site improvement conforms to all requirements of the district in which it is 
located.  

3. The Zoning Enforcement Officer may refer any Site Plan Class 1 application to the Commission 
for review and determination of the proper application process.  

4. Copies of the Site Plan Class 1 shall be submitted to the Zoning Enforcement Officer at the 
required scale on sheet size prescribed by the Zoning Enforcement Officer and shall show the 
following:  

1. Boundaries, dimensions and area of the property.  



 

PZC 2023-002 (for Public Hearing 3/15/23)    3 
 

2. Locations of all existing and proposed Buildings and uses, including but not limited to 
Driveways, parking areas, and abutting Streets, and locations of light and telephone 
poles or other utility appurtenances.  

3. Dimensions of all Yards, as required by these Regulations  
4. Location and description of water supply and sewage disposal facilities.  
5. Square footage of proposed structure and number of stories.  
6. Wetland and/or Floodplain limits.  

 
20.4 DEFINITIONS 
 
FLOOR AREA: Any enclosed portion of a structure or Building with a finished ceiling to floor height of not 
less than seven (7) feet, excluding any area above the first floor stairway, and excluding cellar, 
basement, porch, garage and utility areas and areas in an Accessory Building.  
 
ACCESSORY BUILDING: A detached subordinate Building, the use of which is incidental to and customary 
in connection with the principal Building or use, and which is located on the same Lot with such principal 
Building or use. An Accessory Building shall be one which is not attached to the principal Building by any 
covered porch, breezeway, or other roofed structure. 
 
ACCESSORY USE: A customary use, clearly incidental and subordinate to the principal Building or land 
use and which is located on the same Lot with the principal Building or land use.  
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PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENTS: 
 
3.2 PERMITTED USES  
 
The following uses are permitted in the RU District:  
 

1. Single-Family Dwellings and Accessory Uses to such Dwellings; 
2. Two-Family Dwellings provided the property is on an arterial or Collector Road, and has at least 

600 feet of frontage, lot size of at least 160,000 square feet, front setback of 100 feet and side 
and rear setbacks of 50 feet; 

3. Accessory Buildings and Accessory Uses to Residential Development; 
4. Agricultural uses as permitted in Section 8.9; 
5. Home Occupation;  
6. Membership Clubs that relate to outdoor activities;  
7. Family day care homes, as defined by CGS Section 19a-77(a)(3) and licensed pursuant to CGS 

Section 19a-87b, are permitted in all Single-Family, Two-Family or Multi-Family Dwellings. 
 
3.4 RURAL USE DISTRICT DESIGN STANDARDS 
 

1. Minimum Lot Sizes Area 
 

The minimum lot area for the RU district shall be 80,000 square feet. Land to be developed for 
residential uses in the RU District may be developed under the following development options: 

 
4.2 PERMITTED USES 
 
The following uses are permitted in the SU District subject to all applicable requirements of these 
Regulations:  
 

1. Single-Family and Two-Family residential development; 
2. Accessory Buildings and Accessory Uses to Residential Development 
3. Publicly owned recreation area, such as a park or playground;  
4. Family day care homes, as defined by CGS Section 19a-77(a)(3) and licensed pursuant to CGS 

Section 19a-87b, are permitted in all Single-Family, Two- Family or Multi-Family Dwellings; 
5. Home Occupation; 
6. Agricultural uses as permitted in Section 8.9.5.A 

 
5.3.1 PERMITTED USES IN THE TC DISTRICT  
 
The following uses are permitted in the TC District, subject to all applicable requirements of these 
Regulations:  
 

1. Residential Uses:  
a. Single-Family and Two-Family Residential Development;  
b. Multi-Family Residential Development, subject to the requirements of Section 8.1, in which 

no building shall contain more than eight (8) dwelling units;  
c. Structures and Uses Accessory Buildings and Accessory Uses to Residential Development.  



 

PZC 2023-002 (for Public Hearing 3/15/23)    5 
 

2. Commercial development except auto-related uses (sales, service, repair) and oil, propane 
sales/service;  

3. Office development except construction/landscaping service that stores equipment and 
materials. Administrative offices of construction/landscaping operations are permitted.  

4. Service Development;  
5. Religious facilities and Educational Institutions;  
6. Family day care homes, as defined by CGS Section 19a-77(a)(3) and licensed pursuant to CGS 

Section 19a-87b, are permitted in all Single-Family, Two- Family or Multi-Family Dwellings. Other 
day care and nursery school uses are permitted through the approval of a Special Permit. 

7. Municipal facilities;  
8. Hotel/Motel;  
9. Mixed uses, provided that the ground floor of a mixed-use building (any combination of retail, 

office, and residential) shall be occupied by non- residential uses only. Parcels registered as 
historic can utilize rear sections of the ground floor for residential uses.  
 

5.7.2  PERMITTED USES IN THE WV DISTRICT  
 
The following uses shall be permitted in the Westchester Village (WV) District, subject to all applicable 
requirements of these Regulations:  
 

1. Single-family, two-family or multi-family residential development and associated accessory 
structures and uses;  

2. Accessory Buildings and Accessory Uses to Residential Development.  
3. Commercial use development except oil, propane sales/service;  
4. Professional service and office development;  
5. Personal services and establishments;  
6. Automobile service/repair.  

 
15.3 SITE PLAN - CLASS 1  
 
A Site Plan Class 1 shall be required for Single-Family and Two-Family Dwellings and Accessory Buildings. 
Site Plans Class 1 are also required for any proposed change in use, Addition or accessory Building to any 
other principal Building, or minor modifications to a previously approved site plan, provided that the use 
is subordinate and customarily incidental to the principal use and provided that:  
 

1. For an accessory building on the same lot as a single-family or two-family dwelling: 
A.  a Site Plan Class 1 may be approved by the Zoning Enforcement Officer provided that the 

footprint of such accessory building does not exceed seventy-five percent (75%) of the 
footprint of the associated primary building or one thousand (1000) square feet, whichever is 
less. 

B. the Commission may, after review of a Site Plan Class 1, authorize an accessory building 
having a footprint greater than seventy-five percent (75%) of the footprint of the associated 
primary building or one thousand (1000) square feet, when such building is situated on the 
property in such a way as to minimize visibility from the street and to minimize any adverse 
impacts on neighboring properties.  

2. For any other accessory building, building addition or site improvement, such accessory building, 
building addition or site improvement does not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the Floor 
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Area of the existing buildings associated primary building or fifteen hundred (1500) square feet, 
whichever is less.  

3. Such building or site improvement conforms to all requirements of the district in which it is 
located.  

4. The Zoning Enforcement Officer may refer any Site Plan Class 1 application to the Commission 
for review and determination of the proper application process.  

5. Copies of the Site Plan Class 1 shall be submitted to the Zoning Enforcement Officer at the 
required scale on sheet size prescribed by the Zoning Enforcement Officer and shall show the 
following:  

1. Boundaries, dimensions and area of the property.  
2. Locations of all existing and proposed Buildings and uses, including but not limited to 

Driveways, parking areas, and abutting Streets, and locations of light and telephone 
poles or other utility appurtenances.  

3. Dimensions of all Yards, as required by these Regulations  
4. Location and description of water supply and sewage disposal facilities.  
5. Square footage of proposed structure and number of stories.  
6. Wetland and/or Floodplain limits.  

 
20.4 DEFINITIONS 
 
FLOOR AREA: Any enclosed portion of a structure or Building with a finished ceiling to floor height of not 
less than seven (7) feet, excluding any area above the first floor stairway, and excluding cellar, 
basement, porch, garage and or utility areas and areas in an Accessory Building. 
 
FOOTPRINT (BUILDING): The area of ground that is occupied by a building as measured along the 
perimeter of exterior walls or the building foundation, excluding any porches, decks, patios or similar 
appurtenances.   
 
ACCESSORY BUILDING: A detached subordinate Building, the use of which is incidental to and customary 
in connection with the principal Building or use, and which is located on the same Lot with such principal 
Building or use. An Accessory Building shall be one which is not attached to the principal Building by any 
covered porch, breezeway, or other roofed structure. 
 
ACCESSORY USE: A customary use, clearly incidental and subordinate to the a principal Building or land 
use and which is located on the same Lot with the principal Building or as a principal land use.  
 
PRINCIPAL BUILDING: A building in which is conducted the principal use of the lot on which it is located.  
 
PRINCIPAL USE: The primary or predominant use of any lot or parcel. 
 












